

STATE OF DELAWARE

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

DELAWARE THOROUGHBRED RACING COMMISSION
777 DELAWARE PARK BLVD, WILMINGTON, DE 19804
AGRICULTURE.DELAWARE.GOV

(302) 994-2521 EXT. 7247

OFFICE OF THE STEWARDS

FAX: (302) 994-3567

Stewards Ruling 58-2025

Ruling Date: 06/26/2025

Licensee: Jason Clayton

DOB: 10/17/1977

Violation Date: 06/26/2025

License Type: Exercise Rider

RCI ID: 1880277

Ruling Type/Description: Medication/Drug/Alcohol Violation-Human

DTRC Rules Cited: 3.4.1.4, 3.4.1.5, 21.3.1.2, 21.4 All, 21.6.1, 21.8.3, 21.8.3.1, 21.8.3.2 and

21.8.3.3

Suspension: Yes

Suspension Start Date: 06/26/2025

Suspension End Date: 12/26/2025

Narrative:

Exercise Rider Jason Clayton, DOB: 10/17/1977, RCI ID: 1880277, appeared before the Board of Stewards and was ordered to submit to a breathalyzer after complaints from licensees in the stable area that Mr. Clayton was intoxicated and being involved in a confrontation, Mr. Clayton complied. Mr. Clayton failed a breathalyzer (.226) second offense within a year. Exercise Rider Jason Clayton is "Suspended for a term of six (6) months from June 26, 2025, to December 26, 2025, or until all requirements are fulfilled. Pursuant to DTRC Rule 21.8.3.2 Mr. Clayton shall enroll in a rehabilitation program approved by the Commission. A violation of DTRC Rules 3.4.1.4, 3.4.1.5, 21.3.1.2, 21.4 All, 21.6.1, 21.8.3, 21.8.3.1, 21.8.3.2 and 21.8.3.3.

Joelyn Rigione

Robert Colton

William Troilo